
zE_' tLL

Ou°rn
Q

N

ib
U  

UZ' o¢ 

W
m U

CL
0 8M
Uj

UUr

1

2

3

4

5

A

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

NINTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 33498

33498
THIS NINTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 33498 is made and

entered as of July 7, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted

by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on July 5, 2022, by and between

HIRSCH & ASSOCIATES, INC., a California corporation, with a place of business at 2221

E. Winston Road, Suite A, Anaheim, California 92806 (" Consultant"), and the CITY OF

LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City'). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the "Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

33498 ( the " Agreement') whereby Consultant agreed to provide as -needed landscape

architectural services in a total not to exceed amount of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand

Dollars ($ 250,000) for a period of two ( 2) years with the option to extend for three ( 3) 

additional one-year periods; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

add Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Seven

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000); and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to August 1, 2017 and add One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 100,000) 

for a total not to exceed amount of Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($850,000); and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement

to add One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) for a total not to exceed amount of

One Million Dollars ($ 1, 000,000); and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2017, City Council approved extending the

I Agreement one ( 1) additional one-year period; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to August 1, 2018 and add One Million Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a total

not to exceed amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000); and

VSI:bg A14-01481
01412364.DOCX

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to the Agreement to

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

iL

191

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

extend the term to August 1, 2019 and update the City Representative; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Sixth Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to August 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Seventh Amendment to the

Agreement to extend the term to August 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on July 6, 2021, City Council approved extending the Agreement

one ( 1) additional one-year period; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Eighth Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to August 1, 2022, add One Million Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a total not

to exceed amount of Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000) and attach an updated Rate Sheet; 

I and

WHEREAS, on July 5, 2022, City Council approved extending the Agreement

one (1) additional one-year period; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add One Million Dollars ($ 1, 000,000) for a

total not to exceed amount of Four Million Dollars ($ 4,000,000), extend the term one

additional one-year period, attach an updated rate sheet and update the City

Representative; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1. A. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

A. Consultant shall furnish specialized services more particularly

described in Exhibit " A", attached to this Agreement and incorporated by this

reference, in accordance with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for

these services in the manner described below, not to exceed Four Million Dollars

4,000,000), at the rates or charges shown in Exhibit "B"." 

2. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

August 1, 2014, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p.m. on August 1, 2023, unless sooner
2

VSI:bg A14-01481
01412384.DOCX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

0

11

zcmq 12

OROW
13Q-

ff N

U y. 
WYM, 

14

a. 15

owom
0 16

00;: 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is

completed sooner." 

3. The Rates in Exhibit "B- 1" to the Eighth Amendment to the Agreement

are hereby amended in accordance with Exhibit " 13- 2", attached hereto and incorporated

by this reference. 

4. The City Representative in Exhibit " C" to the Agreement is hereby

amended in accordance with Exhibit " CA", attached hereto and incorporated by this

reference. 

5. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 33498 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect. 

lII

111

111

lII

111

111

3

VSI: bg A14-01481
01412384.DOCX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0

z E t 12

0
p N 13

U

Z 3 4 14
W MU

a<. 15
U- 

0 0c
UJ aa; g 16! 
u-$ ° 

o 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above, 

HIRSCH & ASSOCIATES, INC., a California

coWhaoley2022 By
Na
Title Presiden

2022 By
Name War irsch
Title Secretary

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

j7,/
7--,

2022 By / 
City Manager

City" 

This Ninth Amendment to Agreement No. 33498 is approved as to form on

r 12
12022. 

VSI:bg A14. 01481
01412384. DOC% 

4

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By
Deputy



Exhibit B- 2

Rates or Charges Update



HIRSCH & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE& PLANNING

Professional Fees

Professional fees for services stated are based upon the scope of work and include all
costs for general overhead, profit, telephone, clerical, travel and incidental expenses valid
through the year 2022-23. 

Principle Landscape Architect 175/ hr

Senior Project Manager 115/ hr

Project Manager 100/ hr

Senior Designer 95/ hr
Designer 85/ hr
Clerical 70/ hr

Project Meetings 600/ea

Reproduction / Printing Cost

2221 EAST WINSTON ROAD, SUITE A, ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806

PHONE 714. 776. 4340 FAX 714- 776-4395 WWW. HAILANDARCH. COM LA41710



Exhibit - 

City' s Representative: 

Marilyn Surakus, 

Project Management Officer

LOW IflowF0

562/ 570-5793



0
0

0
0

0
0

o M o
o

0
O

o

o
6

C
o

ro i as

w v o o' o. 
v v

a
w ri x x

E 0
w w

wF- 
v

F - 
o cc

0 0 00
o

0
o o cc

N o 0
0 oO Ln N NN

i.n o cO NO N 00 L
a o. IL+ 

yr u} v* 

w3 Lo
cE E
u

Faj
o

O

o
o 0

o
oi

d
o vN

o a oon a T

m c

Ln O O O

c E E E E

c H

m o
o
O

m o 0

m v 0 0 0 Ic cc
ID U* u} 

c ` mv

ooo
0

m
O N p O O

Orq
ko

O O

G

O

N o 0o 0 o
u

cDO o O 0
o
0

N O O
Od m o0 O; 0
O t/ T l0 O Ln n

rba O a/ T

o

m Y m w m
a v m y c

d
ubb " w

Q °° 0O O o o0
pY N^ 

Q N N

O O O O cc

a ~ c:) O O mo wc V a-

1
W

i/i 1/ f
w Y W v} v} v? 

a
vop N a U N

vz
Q ¢ QQ

0 N m m m
o

N
0 cc

N
s Z

O O O O

a o 0 0 00 o c
O c O m m
o

0
m m

om '^' ut 46 c v H
O di E m o a o m

o

NO
men

W
v

m
n

m
u

enWQ
in

m
v

mN O N E u
o

N
lO in vYi Y

N > > ::
3 U N

5 j
Yk ¢ ¢ 

o4

Q
U m

NQ
E

Nm
o

0 Q Y W
o on m

o ma

No
v #'c o m o m m H

Q E E E ' S w o Uo

im
J

c f... F w o v

Fm- 
m

v
NU> N O

Um
J

a C

U U LD Z n


